

No. 22O150

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant.

On Motion For Leave To File A Bill Of Complaint

**Brief Of Amici Curiae
DRI – The Voice Of The Defense Bar And The
National Federation Of Independent Business Small
Business Legal Center In Support Of Plaintiff's
Motion For Leave To File A Bill Of Complaint**

MARY MASSARON
Counsel of Record
JOSEPHINE A. DELORENZO
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com
jdelorenzo@plunkettcooney.com

TOYJA E. KELLEY
PRESIDENT OF DRI –
THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR LLP
500 E. Pratt St.
Baltimore, MD 21202-3133
(410) 332-8689
toyja.kelley@saul.com

KAREN R. HARNED
Executive Director
LUKE A. WAKE
Senior Staff Attorney
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F St. NW
Washington DC 20004
(202) 314-2061
karen.harned@nfib.org
luke.wake@nfib.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR and The National
Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal
Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. California’s extraterritorial tax assessments and seizures violate Due Process	8
B. California’s extraterritorial tax assessments and seizures do not comport with principles of Our Federalism.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	9
<i>Barrett v. Lombardi</i> , 239 F.3d 23 (1 st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2000)	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Company v. Superior Court of California</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)	3
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7 th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>China Terminal & Electric Corp. v. Willemsen</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 984 (2013)	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	2
<i>Dean v. Motel 6 Operating L.P.</i> , 134 F.3d 1269 (6 th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Massachusetts</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S.Ct. 794 (2019)	3
<i>GCIU-Employer Ret. Fund v. Coleridge Fine Arts</i> , 700 F. App'x 865 (10 th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	2, 6

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	3, 6, 17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10, 12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Kimel v. Flo. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	15
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	9
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Md.</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	6, 9
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714, 24 L.Ed. 565	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	6, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700, 19 L.Ed. 227 (1869)	15
<i>Transure, Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1297 (9 th Cir. 1985)	13

<i>Vanderbilt v. Vanderbilt</i> , 354 U.S. 416, 77 S.Ct. 1360, 1 L.Ed.2d 1456	17
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	2
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	7, 14, 18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	4
Court Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Other Authorities	
Cal. Rev. Tax Code § 17948	8
Cal. Rev. Tax Code § 18670(a)	9
Cal. Rev. Tax Code § 1941	8
Cal. Rev. Tax Code § 23153(b)(3)	8
McConnell, Federalism: Evaluating the Founders' Design, 54 U.Chi.L.Rev. 1484, 1491-1511 (1987)	15
Merritt, The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalist for a Third Century, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 2-10 (1988)	15
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws s 56, Introductory Note (1971)	12
